### **ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 6, 2020** No. 19-5298

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA No. 19-cv-02369, Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson

BRIEF FOR THE TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, ASISTA **IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE, INVIOLATE INITIATIVE,** FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE, ASIAN PACIFIC INSTITUTE ON GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE, THE NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE. AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

PAUL J. NATHANSON

**RICHARD CALDARONE** 

Counsel of record KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN ANTHONY J. RICCI DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP 901 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 962-7055 paul.nathanson@davispolk.com

SHARON KATZ MARIE KILLMOND AMANDA RAE SCHWARZENBART DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP 450 Lexington Ave. New York, New York 10017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 24, 2020

TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER 6402 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 300 Falls Church, VA 22042 (571) 249-2131 richardc@tahirih.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# PAGE

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE, AUTHORSHIP, AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION STATEMENTSiii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILEiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6
ARGUMENT8
I. The Expansion of Expedited Removal Will Result in the Erroneous Removal of Countless Survivors of Trafficking and Gender-Based Violence8
A. Many Survivors Lack Access to Documentary Evidence of Continuous Presence
B. The Effects of Trauma Prevent Many Survivors of Gender-Based Violence from Discussing Their Experiences in the Context of Expedited Removal
II. The Notice Undermines Numerous Statutory
Provisions Intended to Protect Survivors and Aid Law Enforcement25
A. Statutory Forms of Relief for Survivors of Violence

<b>B.</b> The Notice Ignores and Is Contrary To the	
Violence Against Women Act	30
B. The Notice Undermines the T and U Visa	
Programs	31
CONCLUSION	36

#### Page 9 of 52

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### <u>Cases</u>

# PAGE(S)

<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)		26
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)		22
Make the Road. N.Y. v. McAleenan, 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	24,	25
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15,	19

# Statutes & Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1101	28
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1158	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184	28
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	. 22
8 U.S.C. § 1231	7
22 U.S.C. § 7102(11)	27
8 C.F.R. §§ 204.1(g)(1)-(2)	29
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(1)	32
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106- 386, 114 Stat. 1518 (2000)	. 26

DHS, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019) passim
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-386, Div. A, 114 Stat. 1463 (2000)
Violence Against Women Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. B, Title V, § 1513(a)(2)(A), 114 Stat. 1463, 1533 (2000)
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

# Other Authorities

<ul> <li>Alana Mosley, Re-Victimization and the Asylum Process: Jimenez</li> <li>Ferreira v. Lynch: Re-Assessing the Weight Placed on Credible Fear</li> <li>Interviews in Determining Credibility, 36 Law &amp; Ineq. 315 (2018) 21</li> </ul>
Angela E. Waldrop & Patricia A. Resick, Coping Among Adult Female Victims of Domestic Violence, 19 J. Family Violence (2004)17
Anne L. Ganley, <i>Health Resource Manual</i> 16 (2008)9
Catrina Brown, Women's Narratives of Trauma: (Re)storying Uncertainty, Minimization and Self-blame, 3 Narrative Works 1 (2013)
Christine Sanderson, Counselling Skills for Working with Trauma: Healing From Child Sexual Abuse, Sexual Violence and Domestic Abuse 31 (2013)
